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Date: 10th September 2020 

Location: Zoom online platform 

 

Project relevance:  

Deliverable D.T3.1.4 

 

Participants: 

// Number of participants: 62 

// Participant structure:  

 AVM: 30% 

CCI: 70% 

 Target groups: BSOs, Incubators, Institutes, Digital Hubs and partners etc. 

 

Event 

DESCRIPTION 

Hello, Futures! 

The possibilities are many, and they lead to many different futures; and though the rudiments of these 

possibilities exist in the present, many unknowns remain—the potentials of the future, the global 

movements and strategic orientations—and those of us whose work is to create and produce the tomorrow 

need to face these unknowns today. This is especially true for creatives and those who work with 

advanced technologies. The Hello, futures! lecture therefore focused on the importance of reflecting on 

how the possible futures can be understood, and more importantly, how to actively establish strategies for 

shaping the future of society and companies capable of thriving in a co-created future. 

A lecture by the renowned American lecturer and futurist Phil Balagtas have provided an introduction to 

the methods, tools and selected examples of forward-looking best practices, both current and past, that 

co-created the present in which we live. The lecture was followed by a Q&A session moderated by Ivica 

Mitrović. 

 

LESSONS LEARNT 

As the craft of design and creative industry continues to evolve and require more strategic thinking, we’ve 

learned about additional tools and frameworks on how to address today’s greatest political, ethical, 

environmental and cultural challenges. Among other things, the lecture gave answers to the following 

questions: 

What will the world look like 7–10 years from now? 

How can we properly assess the challenges we will eventually face? 

What role will design and designers play in the future? 

We’ve also learned about examples of how to apply speculative design and foresight as strategic principles 

for understanding the future and beyond. 
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FEEDBACK 

Feedback from the participants was very vivid and engaged. It lasted for 45 minutes.  

Here are some questions raised during the discussion: 

From Mimp Jiamton: How do you remain present when working on something that is about the future? 

From Shreya C: Q- Would you have any thoughts on how speculative/ futures thinking could help solve 

wicked problems, especially in developing countries? 

From Stephane: How do organisations use speculative design today? Are they setting up foresight or 

speculative design department? 

From Rob Collins: Q: SpecDesign often imagines either dystopias or commercial opportunities. Is there a 

movement towards imagining utopias (again!)? Do different cultures speculate in different ways? 

From sarahgraham: Many things that have been designed as solutions to problems in the past have had 

unexpected and negative consequences, how do you ensure this isn’t happening when you are designing 

speculative futures? Also how do you ensure everyone is being included in the futures you are designing? 

And/Or how do we hold speculative designers accountable for ensuring the futures they are designing for 

are not for the ‘default’ white cis middle class as has been done before? 

 

During and after the lecture participants wrote comments like: 

From Shreya C: This is brilliant! 

From Andrea Cegarra: Thank you very much Phil! 

From Ammer Harb: Thank you very much Phil, awesome talk! 

From Shreya C: I love the idea of participatory futures with kids. Especially because the future belongs to 

them. It would be really cool if kids could facilitate a workshop with adults about their futures. 

From Mimp Jiamton: Amazing talk! Thank you, Phil! 

From Vita Rau: Thank you for this very interesting, insightful and inspiring lecture! 

From Tamara Karanovic: Wonderful presentation and answers, thank you very much for an inspiration 

From Heather Griffin: Thank you all 

 

FOLLOW-UP 

Info Day with the key note lecture by Phil Balagtas presented an introduction in three dimensions: 1) 

mindset, 2) technology development and 3) future trends. It will be accompanied by the workshop that 

Ivica Mitrović, an assistant professor at the department of Visual Communications Design at the Arts 

Academy in Split will hold in February 2021. If the lecture by Phil Balagtas provided an introduction to the 

methods, tools and selected examples of forward-looking best practices, the workshop by Ivica Mitrović 

will be a perfect platform to test these methods in practice. 

 

OUTPUT 

Online material: The lecture and discussion were recorded. Material will be available online. 
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PHOTOS 
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ANNEX 1: Agenda 

 

Hello, Futures! 

What will the world look like 7–10 years from now? 

A keynote lecture by Phil Balagtas 

Followed by a Q&A session moderated by Ivica Mitrović 

10 September 2020, 6 PM (CEST) 

 

Hello, Futures! 

Programme: 
 

18:00–18:15 Tina Pezdirc Nograšek (RRA LUR) 

Welcome speech and project introduction 
 

18:15–19:15 Phil Balagtas (Design Futures and McKinsey & Company) 

Keynote lecture: The Design Thinking of the Future 
 

19:15–19:55 Q&A session 

Moderated by Ivica Mitrović (SpeculativeEdu and the Arts Academy in Split) 
 

19:55–20:00 Closing remarks 

 

Phil Balagtas has been a practising visual and interaction designer since 2001 and has experience 
designing across a variety of devices and platforms within non-profit, retail, advertising, and enterprise 
software organisations. He is currently an Experience Design Director at McKinsey & Company working with 
a variety of industries to transform and enhance their digital businesses and strategies. He is also the 
founder and organiser of the Design Futures Initiative which organises the international Speculative 
Futures meetups and the PRIMER conference in the US and Europe. An educator and futurist, his events 
bring together designers and futurists from all over the world to teach and share strategies for designing 
for the future and the ethical challenges around emerging technologies. 

Ivica Mitrović is an assistant professor at the department of Visual Communications Design at the Arts 
Academy in Split, where he teaches Interaction Design and Interactive Media Design. Since 2001, he has 
been working on the promotion of new design disciplines such as Interaction Design and Critical and 
Speculative Design. Together with Oleg Šuran, he was selected as curator for the presentation of the 
Republic of Croatia at the XXI International Exhibition of the Triennale di Milano, “The 21st Century. 
Design After Design” (2016). He was also co-editor of the accompanying booklet Speculative – Post-Design 
Practice or New Utopia?. His current focus is tracking and developing new and emerging Speculative 
Design practices and educational methods as coordinator of the European Erasmus+ project 
SpeculativeEdu. 
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ANNEX 2: List of participants 

 

No. NAME SURNAME ORGANIZATION E - NASLOV 

1.  Žagar Student lucka.zagar@gmail.com 

2.  Smole  študentka Aluo zivasmole@gmail.com  

3.  Rus ALUO roman.rus93@gmail.com 

4.  Vičič ALUO ana.vicic.1994@gmail.com 

5.  Malovrh Kooperativa 22 nina.iz.kranja@gmail.com 

6.  Križ ALUO student zala.kriz@gmail.com 

7.  Lisjak ALUO tine.lisjak@gmail.com 

8.  Pogačar Kemijski inštitut andreja.pogacar@ki.si 

9.  Sebanc KD Mirakul Helena.sebanc@gmail.cim 

10. Gaja Mežnarić Osole Trajna Info@trajna.com 

11.  Žorž 
Eventio, organizacija dogodkov 
in izobraževanj 

ursa.zorz@eventio.si 

12. Rok Oblak Levo rok.obk@gmail.com 

13. Ana Bekš Servis 8 ana.kyra.beks@gmail.com 

14.  Kaštrun  ALUO - student dorica.kastrun@gmail.com  

15.  Zorc UL Fakulteta za arhitekturo mitja.zorc@fa.uni-lj.si 

16.  Prijon društvo Maja Farol jernej.prijon@prima.si 

17.  Rozman MilaKrasna  info@milakrasna.com 

18.  Lapkovski ALUO Nika.lapkovski@gmail.com 

19. Mateja Š. Dimic privat mateja.s.dimic@gmail.com 

20. Patrik Bevec My own mind patrik.bevec@gmail.com 

21. Katja Spiler Samostojna oblikovalka katja.spiler@gmail.com  

22. Nika Murovec IER murovecn@ier.si 

23. MIka Cimolini Center za kreativnost mika.cimolini@mao.si 

24. Elena Fajt UL NTF elena.fajt@ntf.uni-lj.si 

25. Maja Gorjup Student majagorjup@gmail.com 

26. Maša Pušnik Študentka NTF masa.pusnik@gmail.com 

27. Jovana Dukic Aluo jova.dukic@gmail.com 

28. Maja Prelog Rátneek film  majadoroteja@gmail.com 

29. Grit Ackermann GZS grit.ackermann@gzs.si 

30. Aleksander  Vidmar  Futuria Consulting  Katulus@gmail.com  

31. Jasmina Weiss JW jasmina.we@gmail.com 

32. Žiga  Lampe Gospodarska zbornica Slovenije ziga.lampe@gzs.si 

33. Nina  Vrabelj GZS nina.vrabelj@gzs.si 

34. May  Tsang Business Upper Austria may.tsang@biz-up.at 

35. Dan  Dutescu Business Upper Austria dan.dutescu@biz-up.at 

36. Adriana Dimitrova Studio Komplekt hello@studiokomplekt.com 

37. Tim  Winkler Student ALUO winkler.tim3@gmail.com 

38. Magdalena  Malachowska Academy of Art in Szczecin magda.malachowska@akademiasztuki.eu 

39. Michaela Selmani Michaela Selmani s.michaela@gmail.com 



 

 

 

Page 9 

 

40. Michala Lipkova STU Bratislava michala.lipkova@stuba.sk 

41. Žiga Predan Spider Festival z.predan@gmail.com 

42. Damjan Kavaš 
Inštitut za ekonomska 
raziskovanja, Ljubljana 

kavasd@ier.si 

43. Ana Osredkar Servis8 ana.osredkar@gmail.com 

44. Gregor Vovko Studio Signum d.o.o. gregor.vovko@studiosignum.si 

45. Maja Modrijan Destilator klub maja.modrijan@destilator.si 

46. Živa Novak Zavod Big ziva@zavodbig.si 

47. Igor Donkov samozaposlen kreativne.resitve@gmail.com 

48. Sebastian Žetko Studio Žetko sebazetko@gmail.com 

49. Danijela Grgić DOS danijela.grgic@siol.net 

50. Jasna Hrovatin Hrovatin Fakulteta za dizajn jasna.hrovatin@fd.si 

51. Rok Kuhar 
UL Akademija za likovno 
umetnost in oblikovanje   

Rok.Kuhar@aluo.uni-lj.si 

52. Nada Matičič Fakulteta za dizajn nada.maticic@fd.si 

53. Francka Štajdohar Sokrat d.o.o. info@sokratart.com 

54. Aleš Pevc TPLJ ales.pevc@tp-lj.si 

55. Lidija Pritrznik Hisense Gorenje Europe lidija.pritrznik@gorenje.com 

56. Darja Brečko Poženel DBP - Brand Design Studio darja@dbp-studio.si 

57. Emilija Stojmenova Duh UL FE emilija.stojmenova@fe.uni-lj.si 

58. Iva Davidović DBP Brand Design Studio iva@dbp-studio.si 

59. Tjasa Sobocan 4PDIH tjasa@4pdih.com 

60. Darja Valic valic arhitekti darja.valic@gmail.com 

61.  Nataša Vuga Bajtova 2, 1000 Ljubljana natasa@arnoldvuga.com 

62. Anastasia Sorgo 
Inštitut za poslovno-
izobraževalne rešitve  

anastasia.sorgo@gmail.com 

63. Niki Zima Agencija dot.com d.o.o. agencijadotcom@gmail.com 

64. Nejc Gornik Baltazar Consulting nejc@baltazar.si 

65. Živa Novak Zavod Big ziva@zavodbig.si 

66. Katarina Klemen Fakulteta za dizajn katarina.klemen@fd.si 

67. Živa Novak Zavod Big ziva@zavodbig.si 

68. Nataša Šušteršič Plotajs DOS, FD nat@guest.arnes.si 

69. Ajda Košorok LTFE ajda.kosorok@ltfe.org 

70. BARBARA DOVEČAR FAKULTETA ZA DIZAJN barbara.dovecar@fd.si 

71. Marjan Kunaj Car marketing d.o.o kunajmarjan1000@gmail.com 

72. Anja Radović MAO radovic.anja@gmail.com  

73. Anna Minoga Elaborat anna.minoga@e-laborat.si 

74. Rok Trdan Cene Štupar rok.trdan@cene-stupar.si 

75. Jure Jamšek Cene Štupar-CILJ jure.jamsek@cene-stupar.si 

76. Magdalena Weinle Stuttgart Media University weinle@hdm-stuttgart.de 

77. Bostjan Troha-Karo Bostjan Troha-Karo Consulting me@bostjantroha.com 

78. Mitja Laharnar SIMETRIJA d.o.o. mitja.laharnar@simetrija.si 

79. Janez Mesaric MASHONI design studio janez@mashoni.com 

80. Fia Rus DBP Studio fia@dbp-studio.si 
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81. Aleksander Legen Atelje Virtua info@aleksander-legen.com 

82. Maruša Dolinar Študentka UL, ALUO dolinar.marusa@gmail.com 

83. Matjaž Grmek RRALUR matjaz.grmek@rralur.si 

84. Žiga Pavlovič KID Kibla ziga.pavlovic@gmail.com 

85. Domen Fras UL ALUO domen.fras@aluo.uni-lj.si 

86. Veronika Gruden Bole Fakulteta za dizajn veronika.gruden@fd.si 

87. Ana Anžej SAŠA inkubator ana.anzej@sasainkubator.si 

88. Ema Valand Student of Faculty of design ema.valand@gmail.com 

89. Tjaša Mužina ALUO tjasa.muzina@gmail.com 

90. Bor Jarh NOTR Bor@notr.si  

91. Andraž Rudi Vrhovšek ALUO andraz.rudi.vrhovsek@gmail.com  

92. Jon Schwarzmann ALUO jon@schwarzmann.eu 

93. daniele lauriola institut für zukünfte  lauriola.daniele@web.de 

94. Adnan Arif Adnan Third State adnan.arif@hey.com 

95. Stéphane  Louis Alexis Borel  Stéphane LAB  interact@slab.life  

96. Luana  Azeredo CP+B luana.azeredosp@gmail.com 

97. Alessandro  Squatrito HfG Karlsruhe asquatrito@hfg-karlsruhe.de 

98. Jacqueline Solís Massey University Jacqueline.itzel@gmail.com 

99. Alicja Halbryt 
Copenhagen Institute for Futures 
Studies 

alicja.halbryt24@gmail.com 

100.. Tamara Karanović / tamara.karanovic@outlook.com 

101.. Ana Maria  Copetti Estúdio Nômade Copettianamaria@gmail.com 

102.. Shreya  Chopra  OCAD University  Shreyachopra711@gmail.com  

103.. Sarah Graham Ethics Matter hello@ethicsmatter.co.uk 

104.  Ameya Shivakumar Isdi Ameyshivakumar96@gmail.com 

105. Miquel Mora Dailymotion miquel.mora@dailymotion.com 

106.  Simon rozman aluo simon.rozman.1@gmail.com 

107. Isabella Pineda Innova isabellapsg@gmail.com 

108.  Francesca Ferrari Royal College of Art francesca.ferrari@rca.ac.uk 

109. Andrea Cegarra Ferrovial acegarras@gmail.com 

110. Costas Bissas Found.ation costas@costasbissas.com 

111. Pedro Gil Farias self-employed pedro@pedrogilfarias.com 

112. Heather Griffin Design heather@makenice.ie 

113. Mauricio  Hernández UNAM arjunamex@hotmail.com 

114. RICKY Yu Normadic Atelier   liweiyu0930@gmail.com 

115. Isabella  bruno 
Smithsonian Nationa Museum of 
American History 

Isabella.f.bruno@gmail.com 

116. sankalita shome Active8 sankalita.shome@gmail.com 

117. Moon Mok Student torahorange@gmail.com 

118. Miquel Mora Dailymotion miquel.mora@dailymotion.com 

119. Marcello Bressan CESAR School mcb2@cesar.school 

120. Yanira Matienzo Disruptive Option yanira@disruptiveoption.com 

121. Linda Domke 
Student at Design School Kolding 
(dk) 

lindadomke@gmx.de 
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122. Sophie Falkeis student sophie.falkeis@gmx.at 

123 Michael Smyth Edinburgh Napier University m.smyth@napier.ac.uk 

124 Shrinidhi Venkatesh ISDI Mumbai nidhi.venky@gmail.com 

125 greta valvonyte kirt x thomsen greta@kirt-thomsen.com 

126 Petra Cerne Oven 
Akademija za likovno umetnost 
in oblikovanje 

Petra.CerneOven@aluo.uni-lj.si 

127 Vita Rau 
Akademija za likovno umetnost 
in oblikovanje 

rau.vita@gmail.com 

128 Barbara Pollini Politecnico Milano barbara.pollini@polimi.it 

129 Raf Alvarado 
Graduate College of Technology 
Futures Studies Program 

ralvarado.us@gmail.com 

130 Jennifer Karppinen N/A jennifer.karppinen@gmail.com 

131 Henrik Riess For Better Understanding Forbetterunderstanding@googlemail.com 

132 Nélia Teixeira Legal By Design nelia@legalbydesign.io 

133 Raf Alvarado 
Graduate College of Technology 
Futures Studies Program 

ralvarado.us@gmail.com 

134 Jennifer Karppinen N/A jennifer.karppinen@gmail.com 

135 Henrik Riess For Better Understanding Forbetterunderstanding@googlemail.com 

136 Nélia Teixeira Legal By Design nelia@legalbydesign.io 

137 Nika Sajovic Academy of Fine Arts Ljubljana nika.sajovi6@gmail.com 

138 Rudi Panjtar IJS rudi.panjtar@ijs.si 

139 Yue Lin TUD in.poyi@gmail.com 

140 Regina Schröter Student Urban Futures regina@kinkin.de 

141 paula mandraccio bra paula@bra-agency.net 

142 Rieme Jacques-Julien Electrolux  jacques-julien.rieme@electrolux.com 

143 Juan C Lema 121 juancamilo.lema@gmail.com 

144 Smita SHARMA FFRC Smi.sharma@gmail.com 

145 Thanos Tsiousis Artist -Designer thanos_tsiousis@yahoo.gr 

146 Marco Murguía frog 191mRc191@gmail.com 

147 Shreya Chopra OCAD university shreyachopra711@gmail.com 

148 Dafne  Ríos non dafne.rioscaz@gmail.com 

149 emily rho ocad university emily.rho@gmail.com 

150 Mimp Jiamton 
Wednesday Web Jam - 
DesignThinkersGroup 

mjiamton@gmail.com 

151 Giovanni Caruso Speculative Futures Milan nrgiga@gmail.com 

152 Cristiam  Sabogal Universidad Jorge Tadeo Lozano cristiamc.sabogals@utadeo.edu.co  

153 Pranjal Jain TheUXWhale pranjal_jain@live.com 

154 Gem Barton  Brighton University G.barton@brighton.ac.uk 

155 Urska  Saletinger Abelium R&D urska@abelium.com 

156 Buruc Inöntele Freelancer i.buruc@gmail.com 

157 Kamil Izykoiwcz Rca Kamila.izykowicz@network.rca.ac.uk 

158 BISHNU CHETTRI UNDP bishnu.chettri@undp.org 

159 Lea Manoussakis Academia  Leakalliope@pm.me 

160 Ammer Harb Politecnico di Milano ammer.harb@polimi.it 

161 Leo Gerritse TU/e l.e.gerritse@student.tue.nl 
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162 Gaba Szalanska Gaba Szalanska gabrielaszalanska@gmail.com 

163 Eliza Chojnacka KRZAK Collective eliza.chojn@gmail.com 

164 Mikko Dufva Sitra mikko.dufva@sitra.fi 

165 Jeremiasz Rzenno Glasgow School of Art jeremiasz.rzenno@icloud.com 

166 Silvio Cioni Speculative Futures Milan silvio@cioni.net 

167 Ingi Helgason Edinburgh Napier University i.helgason@napier.ac.uk 

168 Loana Flores Ocloya loana.flores b@gmail 

169 itai  talmi BORN PARTNERS itai@bornpartners.co 

170 İrem Tekogul Id IIT itekogul@id.iit.edu 

171 Bridgette  Engeler  incognito sum Bridgette@incognitosum.com 

 

 

 


